




November 14, 1991

Honorable Michael D. Antonovich

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

Supervisor, Fifth District 

County of Los Angeles

Room 869, Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA  90012






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-476

Dear Mr. Antonovich:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Our advice is prospective in nature.  We make no comments regarding past conduct.

QUESTION


Under the provisions of the Act, may a candidate use campaign funds to make a donation to the Glendale Symphony and receive season tickets to the Glendale Symphony?

CONCLUSION


A donation of campaign funds to a civic tax-exempt, nonprofit organization such as the Glendale Symphony is permitted by the provisions of the Act.  Accordingly, a candidate may use campaign funds to made a donation to the Glendale Symphony and receive season tickets to the symphony where the value of the tickets will not have a material financial effect on the candidate.  

FACTS


In previous years you have used campaign funds to purchase season tickets to the Glendale Symphony.  The Glendale Symphony is a civic tax-exempt, nonprofit organization.  You seek our advice to determine whether you may use campaign funds to make a donation of $580 to the Glendale Symphony which would include the value of the tickets purchased.  The actual value of the tickets you will receive is $230.  In the event you are unable to use the tickets for a particular performance, the symphony would resell the tickets and the value of any tickets so sold would constitute a further donation to the symphony.  

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the campaign treasurer, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)  However, such a donation of campaign funds is permissible only where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a "material financial effect" on the candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the campaign treasurer. 


While the Commission has not defined the term "material financial effect" in the context of uses of campaign funds, it has done so in the context of the Act's regulation of conflicts of interest.  Generally, these regulations provide that a transaction has a material financial effect on an official if it increases or decreases his or her personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities by at least $250.  (See Weiss Advice Letter, No. A-91-158; Spain Advice Letter, No. I-90-410; Statham Advice Letter, No. I-89-690.)  Thus, in the absence of a Commission regulation on this subject, we believe that it is reasonable to advise that the proceeds of campaign funds will have a "material financial effect" on the candidate or elected officer if an expenditure of campaign funds resulted in a benefit of $250 or more to the candidate or elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or campaign treasurer. 


The tickets you intend to use are worth a total of $230.  Should you choose not to attend certain performance, part of this sum will also constitute a donation to the Glendale Symphony.  Accordingly, the benefit you will derive from your donation to the Glendale Symphony is worth less than $250 and will not have a material financial effect on you. 


As stated above, a donation to a civic tax-exempt, nonprofit organization such as the Glendale Symphony is permissible if it bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)  You have advised us that you believe that it is politically important to support local community cultural organizations.  Accordingly, it would appear that a donation of campaign funds to the Glendale Symphony for purposes of supporting cultural events in the community would be an appropriate expenditure of campaign funds.


Staff is now in the process of developing regulations which will clarify under which circumstances campaign funds may be used to purchase tickets to sporting and entertainment events.  In general terms, staff's proposal clarifies that campaign funds may be used to purchase tickets to sporting and entertainment events  when the candidate will participate in the event by making a speech or other presentation, or by performing an activity at the event such as by throwing out the first ball at a baseball game or presenting an award or commendation on behalf of a governmental agency.  We encourage your comments on the proposed regulations at any time before their adoption by the Commission.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division    
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